
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded  

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 
www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds  

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 11th November, 2014 at 1.30 pm 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 pm) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 D Collins Horsforth; 

P Grahame Cross Gates and 
Whinmoor; 

J Illingworth Kirkstall; 

M Iqbal City and Hunslet; 

D Nagle Rothwell; 

Whips Nominee Liberal Democrat 

J Procter (Chair) Wetherby; 

J Pryor Headingley; 

A Smart Armley; 

C Towler Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse; 

G Wilkinson Wetherby; 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

  
           No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 28 OCTOBER 2014 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on  
28 October 2014 as a correct record 
 
(Minutes to follow) 
 
 

 

7   
 

  REQUEST FOR SCRUTINY 
 
To consider further information to enable the Board 
to decide how to respond to a request for scrutiny 
relating to housing growth 
 

1 - 8 

8   
 

  EAST LEEDS ORBITAL ROAD 
 
To consider a progress report in relation to the 
East Leeds Orbital Road 
 

9 - 26 

9   
 

  HOUSING LEEDS RENT COLLECTION - 
TECHNICAL AND SMALL ARREARS 
 
To consider a further report on technical arrears 
and low level rent arrears 
 

27 - 
32 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To agree the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year 
 

33 - 
42 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 9 December 2014 at 1.30pm  
(pre-meeting for all Board members at 1.00pm) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 
 



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) 

Date: 11 November 2014 

Subject: Request for Scrutiny 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 
 

 

Summary of main issues 
 
1. At its meeting in September, the Board considered a request for scrutiny from Mr 

George Hall relating to a previous scrutiny inquiry report produced by the Board in 
2011 on housing growth. A copy of Mr Hall’s request is attached as Appendix 1.  

2. The Aireborough Neighbourhood Forum (ANF), Wharfedale & Airedale Review 
Development (WARD) and Boston Spa Parish Council/Boston Spa Neighbourhood 
Plan Group all wrote in support of Mr Hall’s request. Their comments are also 
attached at Appendix 1. A representative of ANF, Ms Jennifer Kirby, attended the 
Board with Mr Hall. 

3. Having heard from the speakers in support of the request and questioned officers 
from City Development, the Board decided that they wished to receive further 
information before deciding how to respond to the request for scrutiny. 

4. Members agreed to invite Peter Boden of Edge Analytics to attend the Board and 
give his views on the latest population figures and their implications in terms of 
projections for housing growth. The Board had appreciated his input to a previous 
scrutiny inquiry. 

5. Peter Boden has agreed to attend today’s Board meeting. Mr Hall and Ms Kirby have 
also been invited to attend again, as well as officers from City Development, in order 
that Members can clarify any further points with all parties before coming to a 
conclusion on how to respond to the original request for scrutiny. 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 

6. Also at the September Board meeting, Members considered a recommendation 
tracking report in relation to previous scrutiny inquiries. Members decided to defer 
consideration of the response to recommendation 9(i) of the inquiry on Affordable 
Housing by Private Developers, and to revisit this at the same time as considering 
how to respond to Mr Hall’s request. The recommendation tracking response is 
attached at Appendix 2. 

7. The decision whether or not to further investigate matters raised by a request for 
scrutiny is the sole responsibility of the Scrutiny Board.  As such, any decision in this 
regard is final and there is no right of appeal. 

 
8. When considering the request for Scrutiny, the Scrutiny Board may wish to consider: 
               

• If further information is required before considering whether further scrutiny 
should be undertaken; 

• If a similar or related issue is already being examined by Scrutiny or has been 
considered by Scrutiny recently; 

• If the matter raised is of sufficient significance and has the potential for scrutiny 
to produce realistic recommendations that could be implemented and lead to 
tangible improvements; 

• The impact on the Board’s current workload; 

• The time available to undertake further scrutiny; 

• The level of resources required to carry out further scrutiny; 

• Whether an Inquiry should be undertaken. 
 
Recommendations 
 
9.      The Scrutiny Board is asked to: 
 

(i) Consider the request for Scrutiny.  
(ii) Determine if it wishes to undertake further scrutiny of these matters. 
(iii) Agree the status of recommendation 9(i) of the inquiry on Affordable Housing by 

Private Developers. 
 

Background papers1 

10. None used 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 2



 

Appendix 1 

Subject ;            Housing Growth Inquiry Published 30 September 2011  
  
Formal request; 
  
For the Leeds City Council Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board to include in their 
work programme, as a matter of urgency, a review of the above  

1. To ascertain if recommendations 1 and 2  arising from paragraphs 35 to 38 of the 
inquiry have been carried out effectively.   

2. To consider if the monitoring reports brought back to the board for the consideration 
by members were an accurate reflection of progress.  Such reports were intended 
to enable  board members to determine the effectiveness of “monitoring” and make 
appropriate recommendations.  

3. To consider any further options open to the “Scrutiny Board” including referring the 
issue back to the Executive Board or preferably  as a “White Paper” for debate
[...]
nk



Affordable Housing by Private Developers 
 

Report published May 2012             Last update November 2013 
 

 Recommendation Stage Complete 

9 
(i) 

That the Director of City Development and Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods press for a 
reduction in the Council’s housing target as a consequence of the revised population projection by the 
Office for National Statistics and report back to the appropriate Scrutiny Board on the outcome. 

  

 September 2014 response 
 
In May 2014 the latest population projections were released and these pointed to projected lower and slower growth 
in Leeds.  This is partly because the latest projections assume recessionary trends will continue and do not take 
into account local evidence.  The Inspector has considered calls from a number of parties to re-open the Core 
Strategy Examination to discuss the May projections.  The Inspector has declined to do so and states that he will 
deal with the population projections in his Report.  The Council will need to examine the implications of the latest 
population projections and any subsequent household projections alongside other drivers such as the need for 
affordable housing and job growth.  Within this context it is particularly important that the Inspector maintains his 
proposed modification to the Core Strategy, which sets the housing target at a rate of at least 3,660 homes per 
annum for the early years of the plan in recognition of a number of delivery factors.  
 
Formal Response (received November 2012) 

In tandem with Scrutiny Board’s concern about the realism of population forecasts, Leeds has already set a reduced housing requirement 

which was lower than the 2008 ONS Population Forecasts. This was based on the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) which 

identified a number of weaknesses in the ONS methodology. The recent ONS forecasts addressed these weaknesses. Leeds’ population 

forecasts which underpin its housing requirement are still 
[...]
lf
 2
, 
2
0
1
8

A
S

O
N

D
JH
a
lf
 1
, 
2
0
1
9

F
M

A
M

J
JH
a
lf
 2
, 
2
0
1
9

A

  
- 
 p
a
g
e
1

Page 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DELEGATED DECISION NOTIFICATION 

This form is used both to give notice of an officer’s intention to make a Key decision and to 

record any delegated decision which has been taken.  The decision set out on this form 

therefore reflects the decision that it is intended will be made, or that has been made.  

Although set out in the past tense a decision for which notice is being given may be subject 

to amendment or withdrawal. 

LEAD DIRECTORi: 

 

Director of City Development. 

SUBJECTii: 

 
Extension of Contract – Highways and Transportation Partnership 

DECISION 

DETAILSiii: 

 

The Chief Officer (Highways and Transportation) approved the extension of the 
Highways and Transportation Partnership contract to 30 September 2015. 

TYPE OF 

DECISION: 

 

  Council function (not subject to call-in) 

  Executive decision (Key) 

Is the decision eligible for call-in?iv  

Is the decision exempt from call-in?v 

 

☒  Yes 

  Yes 

 

      No 

      No 

☐ Executive decision (Significant Operationalvi – not subject to call-in) 

NOTICEvii / CALL-

IN (KEY 

DECISIONS 

ONLY): 

 

Date the decision was published in the List of Forthcoming Key Decisions:  

28 February 2014 

If not on the List of Forthcoming Key Decisions for at least 28 clear days, the 

reason why it would be impracticable to delay the decision:- 

If exempt from call-in, the reason why call-in would prejudice the interests of the 

Council or the public:- 

 

AFFECTED 

WARDS: 

 

 

DETAILS OF 

CONSULTATION 

UNDERTAKEN: 

 

Executive Member Date consulted:  

27 February 2014 

Interest disclosed?viii 

  Yes (Date of dispensation: ) 

  No 

Ward Councillor Date consulted:  

 

Interest disclosed?  

  Yes (Date of dispensation: ) 

☒   No 

Page 19



 

 

Othersix (please 

specify:  ) 

Emergency 

Services & M
[...]
 in September 2008. During the last 6 years they have reduced their 
rates by a further 7.4% which represents good value for money. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report.  All activities 
relating to the proposed extension have been executed strictly in accordance with 
the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. In accordance with the CPR’s for the 
extension of contracts that may be used for expenditure of more than £250,000 
the decision is subject to Call In. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 The expiry of the Partnership without an alternative source of consultancy 
provision being in place would cause significant delays in the Departments 
programme of delivering works. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The extension of the Highways and Transportation Partnership contract will 
maintain continuity of projects and using Mouchel staff who are already familiar 
with Council processes and procedures ensures disruptions to services will be 
minimised.  It is considered an efficient use of Council resources and is judged to 
be value for money with the Remuneration Multipliers being maintained at their 
current rate. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 The Chief Officer (Highways and Transportation) is requested to approve the 
extension of the Highways and Transportation Partnership to 30 September 2015 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

Report of Director of Environment and Housing 

Report to Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board 

Date: 11th November 2014  

Subject: Housing Leeds Rent Collection – Technical and Small Arrears 

Are specific electoral Wards 
[...]
endix 1. The work schedule reflects 
discussions at the Board’s October meeting. It will be subject to change throughout 
the municipal year. 

 
2. The minutes of the Tenant Scrutiny Board meeting held on 16 October 2014 are 

attached at appendix 2 for the Board’s information. 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
3.     Members are asked to consider the work schedule and make amendments as 

appropriate. 
 

 
Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



     Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Work Schedule for 2014/2015 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

  Schedule of meetings/visits during 2013/14 

Area of review June July August 
 

Provision of cookers for 
tenants in need 
 

 Visit to furniture re-use organisations 
29/7/14 

 

 
 

   

Requests for scrutiny    

Pre-decision Scrutiny 
  

  Leeds Housing Standard  
WG 28/8/14 

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
  

   

Recommendation Tracking 
 
 

   

Performance Monitoring 
 

Quarter 4 performance report 
SB 24/6/14 

  

 
 
 
 

P
age 35



     Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Work Schedule for 2014/2015 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2013/14 

Area of review September October November 
 

Provision of cookers for 
tenants in need 
 

 To consider a report back on proposals 
discussed with furniture re-use 
organisations in March and July 
SB 28/10/14 

 

Rent Arrears 
 
 

To consider a detailed report on the 
management of r
[...]

SB 20/1/15 

 

Performance Monitoring • Quarter 2 performance report 

• Delivery of Housing on Brownfield Land 
quarterly progress report 

• Quarterly Financial Position Statement 
SB 9/12/14 
 

 Annual Tenancy Visits Outcomes 
and Tenant Scrutiny Board inquiry 
report 
SB 24/2/15 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 37



     Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Work Schedule for 2014/2015 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

 
 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2013/14 

Area of review March April 

   

  
 

 

Requests for scrutiny   

Pre-decision Scrutiny 
  

  

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
 

  

Recommendation Tracking  Private Rented Sector – recommendation 
2(ii) 
SB 24/3/15 

 

Performance Monitoring 
 
 

Quarter 3 performance report 
Delivery of Housing on Brownfield Land 
quarterly progress report 
Quarterly Financial Position Statement 
SB 24/3/15 

 

 
 
Unscheduled 
 

• Repairs contract renewal – timing to be confirmed  

• Community Infrastructure Levy – apportionment of spending and spending priorities (representative from Housing & Regeneration SB to 
join Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board) 

P
age 38



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th November, 2014 

 

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Barry Stanley in the Chair 

 Adam Abeid, Jim Fergusson, John Gittos, 
Michael Healey, Roderic Morgan,  
Keith Newsome, Phillip Rone,  
Damien Walsh and Jackie Worthington 
 

 
22 Appointment of Chair  
 

Members were informed that Steve Ilee had resigned as Chair and Member of 
Tenant Scrutiny Board.  The Board wished to place on record its thanks to 
Steve for his hard work and positive contribution to tenant scrutiny. 
 
The Board was advised that a report was being submitted to the November 
meeting outlining arrangements to elect a Chair for the remainder of the 
municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – That Vice Chair, Barry Stanley, be appointed Chair of the 
Tenant Scrutiny Board for the duration of this meeting. 
 

23 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

24 Late Items  
 

The Chair agreed to accept the following late information: 
 

• Agenda item 7, Performance Template (Minute No. 29 refers) 
 
The above document was subsequently made available on the Council’s 
website. 
 

25 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Carol Bennett. 
 

26 Minutes - 24 September 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That subject to an amendment under minute no. 21, to read 
that the date of the next meeting was Thursday, 16 October 2014, not 2011, 
the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2014, be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 

Page 39



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th November, 2014 

 

27 Scrutiny Inquiry - Annual Tenancy Visits  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented information as part of the Board’s Inquiry into Annual Tenancy 
Visits (ATVs). 
 
Appended to the report was a written response to questions asked by 
Members at the September meeting plus various charts in relation to the 
information gathered. 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
 

- Amanda Britton, Service Manager (Tenant and Community 
Involvement) 

- Sharon Guy, Housing Manager (Scrutiny and Customer Relations) 
- Lee Ward, Neighbourhood Services Officer (Tenant Scrutiny). 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Clarification whether Housing Managers had been contacted by 
officers about potential visits by Board Members to discuss ATVs.  It 
was advised that Housing Managers had been informed about the 
visits. 

• Confirmation that Housing Advisory Board (HAB) received a report in 
2013 to agree the principles of the ATV verification form.  The Board 
was advised that there was no requirement for any minor operational 
revisions to be reported back to HAB for approval. 

• A request that the Board agrees an internal protocol for information 
gathering and the project management of inquiries. 

• A suggestion that the Board arranged an informal meeting to discuss 
any issues associated with the visits and to report back its findings.   

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the issues raised be incorporated in the draft report of the Scrutiny 
Board’s Inquiry. 

(b) That the Board agrees an internal protocol for information gathering 
and project management of inquiries to be considered as a separate 
agenda item at the November meeting. 

(c) That the Board arranges an informal meeting to discuss any issues 
associated with the visits and report back its findings. 

 
28 Tenant Inspectors and Tenant Involvement update  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting an update in relation to tenant inspectors and tenant involvement. 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th November, 2014 

 

The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Amanda Britton, Service Manager (Tenant and Community 
Involvement) 

- Sharon Guy, Housing Manager (Scrutiny and Customer Relations) 
- Lee Ward, Neighbourhood Services Officer (Tenant Scrutiny). 

 
The main areas of discussion were: 
 

• An update on progress in relation to redevelopment of the tenant and 
community involvement service, including key housing management 
contacts and details about the service structure. 

• The future role of tenant inspectors, particularly in light of the ALMOs 
returning to LCC and the redevelopment of tenant and community 
involvement teams. 

• Identifying training needs for tenant inspectors and the potential 
development of a ‘buddying’ system. 

• The need to ensure consistency of approach across the city. 
• The importance of consulting with staff regarding any proposed 

changes.    
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

29 Performance Template  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented a draft template of performance information for consideration by the 
Board. 
 
The main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The Board welcomed the submission of the performance template. 
• Clarification why no target had been included in relation to percentage 

of decent council homes, rent loss from voids and complaints 
satisfaction. 

• Clarification why no data for August had been included in relation to 
complaints satisfaction. 

• Clarification why no target had been included for independent living 
satisfaction and an explanation regarding the source of the data. 

• A request for further information in relation to the percentage of 
complaints responded to within 10 working days and whether the data 
related to acknowledgement of the complaint or resolution. 

• A request for further information in relation to Annual Tenancy Visits to 
support the Board’s ongoing inquiry work. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the performance template be approved. 

Page 41



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th November, 2014 

 

(b) That the information contained in the performance template be 
reported back to the Board on a quarterly basis. 

(c) That the above requests for information and clarification be provided to 
the Board. 

 
30 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 13 November 2014 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 3.05pm.) 
 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	7 Request for Scrutiny
	affordable housing tracking

	8 East Leeds Orbital Road
	Appendix A ELOR Programme Oct 2014 v0 1
	Appendix B1 Signed DDN
	Appendix B2 DDN Report

	9 Housing Leeds Rent Collection - Technical and Small Arrears
	10 Work Schedule
	November work schedule
	Printed minutes 16th-Oct-2014 13.30 Tenant Scrutiny Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting  held on Tuesday, 9th December, 2014

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION)

TUESDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors D Collins, R Grahame, 
J Illingworth, M Iqbal, D Nagle, J Pryor, 
A Smart, C Towler and G Wilkinson

37 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the November meeting of Scrutiny 
Board (Housing and Regeneration), particularly Councillor Campbell, whose 
appointment to the Scrutiny Board was subject to confirmation at full Council 
on 12 November 2014.

38 Late Items 

There were no late items, although the minutes of the Board meeting held on 
28 October 2014 were circulated separately to the main agenda pack.

39 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

40 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor P Grahame.  Notification 
had been received that Councillor R Grahame was to substitute for Councillor 
P Grahame.

41 Minutes - 28 October 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2014 be 
approved as a correct record.

42 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 32 – Update report on maximising re-use

Environment and Housing confirmed the inclusion of information about 
cooking facilities in the current Annual Tenancy Visit (ATV) form.  The 
department would include detailed performance information on how this 
information had been used when they reported generally on ATVs at the 
February Board meeting.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting  held on Tuesday, 9th December, 2014

Minute No. 34 – Monitoring of the Responsive Repairs Service

The Board received information about the tenants’ insurance scheme.  
Further information was requested about how the scheme was publicised.

43 Request for Scrutiny 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented further information to enable the Scrutiny Board to decide how to 
respond to a request for scrutiny in relation to housing growth.

The following information was appended to the report:

- A copy of Mr Hall’s request for scrutiny
- Recommendation tracking response – Affordable Housing by Private 

Developers.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Peter Boden, Edge Analytics
- George Hall, Scholes resident
- Jennifer Kirby, Aireborough Neighbourhood Forum (ANF)
- Clive Woods, Wharfedale & Airedale Review Development (WARD)
- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member (Neighbourhoods, Planning 

and Personnel)
- Steve Speak, Deputy Chief Planning Officer, City Development.

The Chair provided background information to the request for scrutiny and 
invited Peter Boden to present his views on the latest population figures for 
Leeds and their implications in terms of projections for housing growth.

The key points were:

 There were 3 key elements to the analysis: births and deaths; internal 
migration; and international migration.

 Demographic analysis of Leeds had been extremely challenging and 
statistics had been subject to significant revision.  International 
migration was the most difficult element to assess accurately.

 There was no population register apart from the census every 10 
years.  Some measures to undertake estimates in the intervening years 
but challenges associated with this.

 2008 based population estimated 1m people living in Leeds by 2033.  
Latest projection estimated 861,000.

 Development of Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) to 
inform trends and produce growth scenarios.  

 Acknowledgement of other considerations aside from demographics 
which included, economic growth, previous under delivery and 
affordability.

 Further examination currently being undertaken of pupil numbers linked 
to population growth.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting  held on Tuesday, 9th December, 2014

 Acknowledgement of new growth scenarios.  Statistics constantly 
changing so important to keep monitoring.

 The impact of higher birth rates and increased life expectancy.

Questions and comments were invited and the main areas of discussion were:

 Job growth and the impact of people commuting from outside Leeds.
 Internal and international migration.  Robust statistics for internal 

migration. International migration was more difficult to estimate.
 Consideration of the mix of housing needed in Leeds and how LCC 

developed policy to achieve this. Department of Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) producing new set of housing assumptions 
in early 2015.

 The importance of retaining the student population in Leeds to maintain 
a skilled workforce and engagement with students about this.

 Suggestion that the Scrutiny Board considers the outcome of work 
being undertaken by Peter Boden on behalf of Children’s Services, and 
also new information from DCLG which was currently expected in 
December/ January.

 Suggestion that the Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board 
had a role to play in this work.

 Further consideration of George Hall’s proposition that the 
recommendations of the Board’s previous inquiry had not been 
adequately responded to or monitored.

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
RESOLVED – 

(a) That in response to the request for scrutiny, the Board agrees to carry 
out further work covering the following issues:

 Consideration of George Hall’s proposition that the recommendations 
of the Board’s previous inquiry were not adequately responded to or 
monitored.

 Consideration of new information on population figures and their 
implications for housing growth (specifically the work that Peter Boden 
was currently undertaking on behalf of Children’s Services, and also 
new information from DCLG which was currently expected in 
December/January)

 Consideration of the mix of housing needed in Leeds 
 The interplay of jobs and housing growth 
 Retaining the student population (to include engagement with 

students).

(b) That the Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board be included 
as appropriate in the proposed work.

(Councillor M Iqbal left the meeting at 3.00pm during the consideration of this 
item.)



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting  held on Tuesday, 9th December, 2014

44 Housing Leeds Rent Collection - Technical and Small Arrears 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided 
further information on technical arrears and low level rent arrears.

The following were in attendance for this item: 

- Liz Cook, Chief Housing Officer, Environment and Housing
- Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services, Environment and 

Housing
- Simon Swift, Service Manager, (Income Services) Environment and 

Housing
- Anna Tansley, Service Manager (Intelligence and Improvement, 

Environment and Housing.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern that more incentives were needed to encourage tenants to 
move to direct debit, where this was an appropriate option for them.  
The Board acknowledged that direct debit did not always suit the 
flexibility required by tenants.

 Confirmation of changes planned to the reporting of technical arrears.  
The Board asked to receive information about how arrears would be 
reported in future in response to their desire to exclude technical 
arrears.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted.
(b) That the Board receives a revised format for arrears reporting.

(Councillor D Collins left the meeting at 4.25pm during the consideration of 
this item.)

45 East Leeds Orbital Road 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided a 
progress update in relation to the East Leeds Orbital Road.

The following information was appended to the report:

- East Leeds Orbital Road timetable/programme
- Delegated Decision Notification (DDN) dated 14 March 2013 – 

Extension of Contract – Highways and Transportation Partnership.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Oliver Priestley, Manager of Engineering Projects, City Development.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting  held on Tuesday, 9th December, 2014

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted
(b) That the Director of City Development be asked to attend the Board 

meeting in December for a further discussion.

46 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 2014/15 municipal year.

The following information was appended to the report:

- The Scrutiny Board’s work schedule
- Minutes of the Tenant Scrutiny Board meeting held on 16 October 

2014.

The Board briefly discussed undertaking some follow-up work in relation to 
contents insurance for housing tenants, particularly around marketing and 
brokerage aspects.

RESOLVED – That subject to comments raised at today’s meeting, the work 
schedule be approved.

47 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 9 December 2014 at 1.30pm (pre meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 4.50pm.)


